There is no guarantee that the Church will receive or collect monies representing pledges or contributions to this or any future
building fund campaign (“Capital Campaign Contributions”), which in turn could have an adverse impact on the Church’s
ability to make scheduled payments and interest payments on the 2019 Series Bonds. See “Summary Statement of Activities.”
See also “Risk Factors” No. 1 – No Assurance of Sufficient Voluntary Contributions and “Risk Factors” No.2 – No Assurance
Regarding Future Fund Raising Campaigns herein.

Future Site Development and Anticipated Future Construction

The Church currently has no plans for further development of the McCall Campus or the Bradley Campus.  Future construction
costs could be financed with the proceeds of additional bonds ranking equally with the 2019 Series Bonds currently being
issued.  See “The 2019 Series Bonds — Additional Bonds.”

– 12 –

Capitalization

The capitalization of the Church as of December 31, 2018, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the First Mortgage
Bonds, 2019 Series, currently being issued, is set forth below:

Outstanding As Adjusted__________ __________
Long-Term Debt:

UCC Note  ..... $1,700,000 $   -0- (1)

BFC Note  ..... 1,035,557 -0- (1)

MPIC Note  ..... 706,294 -0- (1)

First Mortgage Bonds, 2019 Series  ..... -0- 3,945,000 (2)_________ _________
Total Long-Term Debt  ..... 3,441,851 3,945,000
Net Assets  ..... 880,015 880,015_________ _________
Total Capitalization  ..... $4,321,866 $4,825,015_________ __________________ _________

(1) To be retired in full from net Bond proceeds. See Note 4 of the financial statements contained elsewhere in this Prospectus.
(2) Currently being issued and dated March 26, 2019.

The Church’s current liabilities are disclosed in the statement of financial position of the financial statements contained